"4

COURTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 4 /

May 28, 1996

BE LT REMEMBERED That the Fayette County Legislative Body met 1o
regular segsloun at the Courthouse in Somerville,yTenneaaee, on the 28th day

of May, 1996, same being the fourth Tuesday in said month.

Pregént and presliding the lonorable Jim Voss, also present, bell T,
3raham, County Clerk and the following County Commissioners: John W. Arnett,
Charlea D. Brewer, 8%., Odis Cox, Thomas U. Fowler, Willie 1. Gefman, Jr.
Ronald R. Harris, Willliam Hayslett, Davld Kelley, Alonzo Morman, Sr., Calvin
Moor, Jr., David Morrils, Claude D. Ogleshy, Jr., llollis 0. Robison, J. M,

Sullivan, Jr., Rhea "Skip" Taylor, Wayne Thomas, Cordon Tomlin, Myles Wilson

and Allen Yancey, Jr.

With all Commissloners beiung present, the following preceedings were

had and entered of record, to-wit:

~

Minutes of the Aprtl 1996 meeting of this Board were presented by Chair-
man Voss for ‘approval. Commlssioner Kelley noted that during the April 1996 meeting
that he dld vote against the ralse established for County Commiseioners and asked
that the the minutes reflect his vote. HMotion was then made by Commissioner
Sulllvan, seconded by Commisslioner Brever, and unanimously carried by the Roard

adopting the minutes of the April 1996 meeting with the requesting notation.

Motion was wmade by Commlissloner Fowler, seconded by Coummissiouer
Brewer, and unanimously carrled by the RBoard instructing the County Executive's
office to drawv a Memdrial Resolution for T. V. Luck, now deceased, past Chalrman

of the Quarterly County Court of Fayette County.

The next matter before the Board was the rezoning request of Donald B.
Anderson and Frances A. McDaniel of propecty located in Civil District 7 requesting
the rezoning from R-3 (Restrlcted Résidential) to B-3 (Community Business) for the
purpose of business use on thls land. This had been reviewed by the Planning

Commlasion aund the Development Committee and was presented with their recommendation

fovr passage.

00044


http:rezonf.ng
http:notatf.on

000243

Chairman Voss then opened the floor to the public for comments in
favor of or in opposition to the rezoning. With no comments being offered,
the {loor was declared closed.
Motioniwas then made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner

Kelley, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution:

RESOLUTIOQN  "—7re————

e e 1 g e A

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or i
the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in regular session assembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,
it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly

meeting date of the Counlty nlegislative Body in the Courthouse

in Somerville, Yennessee.

That the Petition of Donald Anderson and Francis A.
McDaniel to rezone 12.387 acres of land, situated in the 7th
Civil District of Fayette County, Tennessee from R-3 to B-3

for the purpose of general commercial development be, and the

same is hereby, approved.

-

Commencing at a polnt in the centerline of Cherry Road; said point
being the southwest corner of Lot 1, Country Manor Estates, Phase 1
recorded in Plat Book 5, page 1323 thence southwardly with the center-
line of existing pavement in Cherry Road the following calls: south 16
degrees 05 minutes 25 seconds west, 55.77 feet; south 13 degrees 52
minutes 23 seconds west, 97.77 feet; south 10 degrees 52 minutes

57 seconds west, 69.32 feet; south 03 degrees 46 minutes (06 seconds
west, 78.81 feet; south 04 degrees 38 minutes 31 seconds east, 71,93
feet; south 05 degrees 58 minutes 28 seconds east, 217.36 feet; south
04 degrees 54 minutes 53 seconds east, 102.87 feet; south 04 degrees

50 minutes 02 seconds east, 65.01 feet to a set p.k. nall, said point
being the Point of Beginning; thence south 03 degrees 03 minutes 33
seconds east with the centerline of existing pavement in Cherry Road,
718.74 feet to a point; thence south 05 degrees 42 minutes 55 seconds
east with the centerline of existing pavement in Cherry Road, 46.64
feet* to a point; thence south 15 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds east
with the centerline of existing pavement in Cherry Road, 16.82 feet

to a point in the north line of U.8. Highway No. 64; thence south 38
degrees 36 minutes 36 seconds wesgt with the north line of gaid U.S.
Highway No. 64, 42,99 feet to a set one-half iInch rebar with plastic
cap; thence south 09 degrees 10 minutes 33 seconds west with the north
line of said U.S. Highway nO. 64, 97.12 feet to a found concrete monu-
ment; thence south 57 degrees 39 minutes 33 seconds west with the north
line of said U.S. Highway No. 64,572.03 feet to a found concrete monu-
ment; thence south 53 degrees 03 minutes 08 seconds west with the north
line of said U.S. Highway NO. 64,1,29 feet to a set one~half inch rebar
with plastic cap; thence north 00 degrees 58 minutes 39 sedonds west
across said property recorded in Book 298, Page 531,1208.17 feet to a
set one~half inch rebar with plastic cap; thence north 89 degrees Ol
minutes 21 seconds east across ‘said property recorded in Book 298, Page
531,500.00 feet to the point of beginning and containing 12.387 acres
of land.


http:53l,500.00
http:531,1208.17
http:6/1,572.03
http:regul.ar

Having been reviewed by the Development Committee and presented with
thelr recommendation for passage, motion wag made by Commissioner Sullivan,
gseconded by Commigsioner Morman, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting
the following Rekolution establishing a speed limit on Poindexter Road located

in Civil Districte 5 and 6:

RESOLUTILOUN

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the Board of Couunty Commissioners and/or
County Leglrslative Body of Fayette Couunty, Teunessee, in regular session
asgembled on this 28c¢h day of May, 1996, it beling the.fourth Tuesday of
sald month and the regular monthly meeting date of the May term of saild
County lLegiglative Body, in the Courthouse at Somerville, Teunessee, that
purstant to the proviaions of Chapter Mo. 357 of the Private Acts of Tennessee
1967-68, and amendwment thereto, It shall be unlawful for any person to operate
or drive a motor vehicle In excess of forty-flve (45) wmiles per hour on
Poindexter Road, beglinning at State Route #59 aund ending at Sinai Drive, in
{tm entirety, for a distance of approxlmately three (3) miles; Old Fifty Hine
Drive, begluning at Stanton Road and ending at Belmont Road, in its entirety,
for a distaunce of approximntely nive (9) miless and Thorpe Drive, begiuniung
at Stanton Road and'endlng at Hendrichk Road, in 1ts ent{rety, for a distance of
approximately ten (10) miles, all being located in the Sth and 6th Civil
Dilstrlcts of Fayette County, Teunessee; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLYVED, that any person violating the provisions

ofF this Resolutton shall be gullty of a wisdeamenanor and punisghed accordingly.

The next matter before the Board was the appointment of seven members
to the Fayette County Commission on Aging - five regular rotating members and
two to £fill present vacant positlons. The following were presented as recommended
by the Commission on Aglug and the lealth and Welfare Committee! Pam Cannon, |
Jerry James, Juanita Minor; Roxile Brown, Bessie Jones, Simon Wilkerson and
Willie Waddell.

Motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner

Moore, and unanimously carried by the Board accepting the appointments as presented.

Motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner
llayslett, aud unanimously carried by the Board accepting the recommendation of
the Property Assessor and appointing the following to the Fayette County Equali-

zation Board: Timothy P. Foley, Jerry Williams, Marjorie Levy, B{l1l Dilliard
and Herbert Allen, Jr.


http:cluri.ed
http:Commlssi.on
http:lIeltdrl.cl
http:begh1l1f.ng

Having been reviewed by the Planning Commission and the Development

Committee and presented with their recommendation for passage, the rezoning
request of Donald B. Anderson and Frances A, McDaniel for property located
in Clvil bistrict 7 for rezoning from B-3 (Community Business) to R-3 (Restric-
tive Regidential) was presented.

Chalrman Voss opened the floor to the public for comments in favor of

or in opposition to the rezouing requst. With no comments being offered, the

floor was declared clésed.

Motion was then made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner

Robison, and unanimously carried by the Board asopting the following Rezoning

Resolution:

RESOLUTION e —

BE 17 RESOLVED, by the Couunly Legislative Body and/or

he Poard of County Commissionefs of Trayatte County, Tennessee,
in regular sessioun assembled on thils 20th day of May, 1996,

it being Lhe fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meelking dalte of the Counky Legislative Body in the Courthouse

in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Pelition of bonald Anderson and Francls A. McDaniel

Lo rezone 13.709 acres of land, situated in the 7th Civil District

of Fayeltke County, Tennessee from B-3 to R-3 for the purpose of a

residential subdivision bhe, and the same is hereby, approved.

Beginning at a set rallroad gpike in the centerline of Cherry
Road, said point being in the south line of Phase I, Country
Manor Egtates Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 1323
thence south 89 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds east with the
gouth line of Phase 1, Country Manor Estates Subdivision
recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 132 and Phase 1V, Country Manor
Egtates Subdivision recorded 1in Plat Book6, Page 68, 908.00

feet to a set one-half inch rebar with plastic cap; thence
acrogs NDonald Bruce Anderson and Frances Anderson McDanlel
Property recorded in Book 248, Page 531 the following calls;
south 11 degrees 11 minutes 56 seconds west, 434.87 feet to a
set one-half inch rebar with plastic capj south 55 degrees 56
minutes 58 seconds west,560.68 feet to a set one-half inch

rebar with plastic cap; north B9 degrees (00 minutes (0 seconds
west, 399.22 feet to a set railroad spike in the centerline of
Cherry Road; thence northwardly with the centerline of Cherry
Road the following calls: north 02 degreed 51 minutes 23 seconds
west,65.01 feet; vorth 02 degrees 56 minutes 14 seconds west,
102.87 feet; north 03 degrees 59 minutes 49 seconds west 217.36
feet; north 02 degrees 39 minutes 52 seconds west;71.93 feet;
north 05 degrees 44 minutes 45 seconds east, 78.81 feet; north
12 degrees 51 minutes 36 seconds east, 69.32 feeti horth 15
degrees 51 minutes 02 seconds east, 97.71 feet; north 18 degrees
04 minutes 04 seconds east, 55.77 feet to the point of beginning
and containing 13.709 acres of land. '

000144


http:west;71.93
http:west,65.01
http:west,560.68
http:subdivis1.on
http:Subd:l.vls:l.on
http:Beginn:f.ng

Hotion was made by Commissioner Oglesby, seconded by Commissioner
Taylor, and unanimously carried by the Board appoluting the following to the

Censusg Tract Map Committee: Farl Dowdy, Frwin Kee, James Braswell, BIi1l McClure

and the voter reglstrar.

Motion was made by Commissloner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner
Arnett, and unanimously carried by the Board appointing James Morris as the

County Buillding Department Olficlal.

Motion was made by Commigsioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner
Fowler, and unanimously carried by the Board appointing the following as Notaries

Public: MDistrict l: Judy C. McQueen, Joyce K. Magon, Margaret G. Skelton;

Diatrict 12: Charles H. Locke.

Combined Summary Financial Statements and Comblned Schedule of Bonds

and Notes Payable were presentad and filed,

Mot lon was made by Commissioner Sullivau, seconded by Commissioner
Moore, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Failr Housing

 Resolution: FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE

FAHUTIOUSING RESOLUTION

LET 1T BE KNOWN TO ALL PERSONS ol Fayelle Counly that discrimination in lhe sale,
renlal, leasing, financing of housing or land lo be used for conslruction of housing, or n
the provision of brokerage services hecause of race, color, rellglon, sex nalional origin, or
familial status or handicap is prohibited by Title VIt of the 1968 Civil Rights Act as
amended (IFair Ilousing law). Itis the policy of the Fayelte Counly to implement programs
lo ensure equal opporlunily in housing for all persons regardless of race, color, 1eligion,
sex or nalional otigin. Therefoie, the County does hereby pass the followlng resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED that wilhin available resoutces the Counly will assist all persons who
feel they have been discriminaled againsl because of race, color, religion, sex or national
otigin lo seek equily under Federal and Slale laws by filing a complaint with the

Tennessee Human Rights Commission or the U.S. Departiment of Housing and Urban
Development, Atlanta Regional Oflice Compliance Division.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County shall publicize Whis resolulion and hrough
this publicity shall cause owners of 1eal estale, developers and builders to become aware

of (helr respeclive responsibilities and rights under the Federal Falr Housing law and any
applicable State or local laws or ordinances.

SAID PROGRAM will at a minimuim include, hut nol be limited to: (1) the prinling and
publicizing of this policy and other applicable fair housing informaltion through local media
and communily contacts; (2) distribution of posters, flyers and any other means which will
hiing 1o the atlention of those alfecled, e knowledge of thelr respeclive responsibifities
and rights concerning equal oppotlunity in housing.

EFFEGTIVE DATE

This resolution shall lake effect the 28th day of Hay , 1996.

000146



http:cArr:i.ed
http:l~rw:f.1l

o454’/

Oral reports were made for the Roard of Public Works.

Report was called for from the Board of rduvatiﬂn, but none available.

The RBudget proposal for the year Pndtng June 30, 1997 from the

Fmergency Communication Pilstrict 9-1-1 was presented and filed

Motion was made by Commissioner gullivan, seconded by Commissioner
Morman, aud unanimougly carried by the Board accepting the Agreement with the
Fayette County Emergency Communications District for one year use of Fayette

- *
County Govermmeunt vehicle. Same heing as follows:

AGCGREEMENT

This agreement made and entersd into this day of
1996, by and between Fayekte County Government, party of the fIrst

pnrt, and Fayatte County Emargency Communicationq Djstrict Board,
party of the second part, bobth of Fayette County, Tennessee;

WLUTMESSETH

That subject to the terms and conditlons herein set out, gaid party
of the first part do hereby provide unto the saild party of the
sacond part, and said party of the second part doaes hereby accept
as owner of sald party of the first part a certain vehicle, 1988
Pontiac 6000, white in color, 4 door, VIN# 1G2AFS51WOJIT2234565.

The terms and condibions of this agreement being as follows:

This agreement shall begin as of the lst day of July, 1996 and
unless sooner terminated as herein provided, shall exist and
corrtinue until and including the 30th day of June, 1997,

The reimbursement to be paid by said party of the second part for
sald vehicle shall be two hundred and no/100 ($200,00) dollars per

month for 12 months, payable monthly in advance of the 15th day of
each calendar month.

Party of the first part agreee to provide tags, insurance and
maintenance on sald vehicle for the use period. 1t also agreaes to
provide gas for sald vehicle at a cosk of $,02 above County Cost
payable monthly by party of the mecond part.

Party of the sacond part agrees to pay party of the first part one
dollar ($1.00) at the eud of 12 months, June 30th, 1997. At this

Lime, ownership and title will be transferred to party of the
sacond part.

Parkty of Lhe second agrees to ktransfer ownership back to the of the
first part at the end of the use of the car.

1t is agreed, however, that 1f any monthly payment is more than
five (5) days late, entire agreement can be terminated by call from
the party of the first part.

1t 1is also agreed that 1if vehicle becomes inoperative, the
agreement will be terminated.

In testimony wharoof pald parties have exacuted this agreement in
double originals, one of which ie retained by each of the parties,
tha dny and year first above written.

FAYETUR COUNEY GOVERMMENY

FAYRTTE COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT



' e f orv oo rwl

Motion was made by Commissiouer Brewer, seconded by Commissioner
Oglesby, and unanimously carried by the Board approving the rental contract

for office space for 9—-1-1 occupancy. Same being as follows:
ANGREEMENT

This agreeﬁent, made and entered into hy and between the
Fayette County Emergency Communications District Board (hereinafter
Board), party of the first part,.and the County of Fayette, through
the Fayette Counlty Legislative body and/or Board of County

Commnigsioners (hereinafter County), party of the second part,
WITNESSRETH

WHREREAS, in order to provide location relevant information of
the need of emergency services to the appropriate agencies
throughout the County, the Board, in conjunction with companies
including but not limited Lo, South Central Bell, and local utility

companies, mugt make this collected information readily available

and accesgible to said agencies, and

WHEREAS, Lhe Board is desirous of entering into an agreement
with the Fayette Counlty Board of Commiseioners to provide certain
gervices in exchange for said wmonies, all as approved by the
Fwmergency Communications Distriét Board in a regular meeting

-

Tueaday May 21, 1996, and,

WHEREAS, this contractual arrangement is not unduly burdensome
on the existing Sheriff’'as Office Staff and is mutually beneficial
Lo both Board and County, and in Furtherance of this agreement a

regolubion was adopted .. authorizing the

County Executive Lo enter jinto a contract with the Board for such

information processing services by the Fayette County Sheriff’'s

Oflfice,

000148


http:WITNJ!!~SF.TH

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of Uhe
mutual benelfiltas Lo be derived therefrom, and pursuant to the
approval of the Board as voted in Lhe regularly scheduled meeting
on May 21, 1996, and pursuaant Lo the resgolution of the County

adopted .. the parties hereby covenant

and agree as follows:

1. The Board will pay a sum of one thousand three hundred
dollars ($1350.00i per month to the County beginning July 1, 1996
ending June 1, 1997 for a Lotal gum of fifteeu thousand six hundred
dollars ($15600.00) to be added into the County’s budget for the

Sheriff’'s Department.

2. I'n return, Lhe County agrees to continue to allow the
Sheriff’s Office personnel Lo operate the 9-1-1 equipment according
Lo Lraining and policy mutually egtablished by the Board and
Sherill’'a Office pergonnel. Thesge duties mshall include but shall
not. be limited Lo answering emergency calles in a timely wanner,
making proper notification of incorrect data ,or of the need for
sauipment. maintenance to the appropriate agency or the Board.
Nothing in this agreement shall be construed that any personnel of
tLthe Sheviff’a office is an employee of the Board. Personnel of the
. 8heriff'a office are under the sole control and management of the
Sheviff.

3. The County also agrees Lo provide an officeﬂand utilities
for the Fayeltte County PFmergency Communicaltions District’s use.
Thies office will be in the building congtructed to house Uthe
Fayetle County Sheriff’'s office and dispatchers. )

4. 'This agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year, and
ahall expire under its bterms on the 30th day of June, 1997, no

further notice of termination being required of eijither party.

APPROVEID :

JIM VOSS TIM STATON, CHAIRMAN
CHAIRMAN/COUNTY MAYOR FAYETTE COUNTY EMERGENCY

COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT BOARD

DINTE DATE



http:Limlt.ed
http:J5600.00
http:n3(Jo.OO
http:part:l.es

The Anual Audit Report for Emergency Communications District

for the year ending June 30, 1995 was presented and filed.

Reports from the Ambulance Service, Fayette County Commission on Aging,
Planning and Development Commission, General Sessions Court, Sheriff's Department

and Juvenile Court were received and filed.

Having been reviewed and recommended by the County Development Committee,
Commissioner Sullivan presented their recommendation to adopt a Resolution in oppo-
sition to a "Rt. B" which would include a section of Fayette County in the expansion
of Collierville-Arlington Parkway. Motlon was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded
by Commissioner Taylor and unanimously carried by the Board accepting the recommen-

dation for adoption of a Resolution in opposition to the possibility of this road

expansion into Fayette County,

Having been reviewed by the County Development Committee, and presented
with thelr recommendation for adoption, Commissioner Sullivan moved that the meeting
room at the Agricultural Fxtension Office he known as the "Everett Carroll Room".
Motion was seconded by Commissioner Fowler and unanimously carried by the Board.

With the recommendation of the County Development Committee for approval,
motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner Brewer, and

unanimously carried by the Board approving and accepting Evening Shade Cove as

a county road.

Report from the Education Committee was called for, but none

available.

Commissioner Tomlin reviewed the recommendations of the Health and

Welfare Committee with Solid Waste Fund belng referred to the Budget Committee.

Report from the Criminal Justice and Public Safety Committee was called

for, but none available.

Report from the Personnel Committee was called for, but none

presented.

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their
recommendation for passage, Commissioner Harris presented and moved for the
passage of the following Resolutlons concerning School Fund Budgets. Said motion

was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, and unanimously carried by the Board. Same

bei s foll : -
eing as follows OOOT’\)(}


http:adopt:l.on
http:Hot:l.on

of County
assembled

month and

BE 1T RESOLVED,

000452

RESOLUTIOR

the Courthouse 1in Somerville, Tennessee.

Commissioners of Fayette County, Teunessee, in regular session

by the County legislative Body and/or the Board

on this 28th day of May, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the

the regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in

That the General Purpose School Fund #141 Budget Amendment for the

flscal year ending June 30, 1996, be, and the same is hereby, amended in the

{ollowing words and flgures, to-wit:

FAYELTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

GENERAL PURPOSE FUND
FUND 141

MAY, 1996

I - INCREASE DECREASE
71000 INSTRUCT1ON
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCIION PROGRAM
71100 429 TEN Instructional Supplies and Materlals $3,500.00
71100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,000.00
71100 599 Other Charges 1,000.00
71100 722 Reqular Instrucktion Equipment $21,138.67
TUUAL: $21,138.67 $5,500.00
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71300 355 Travel $200.00
TOI'AL: $200.00
71600 L ADULT PROGRAMS
11600 116 ABL Teachers $5,000.00
71600 189 ABl Other Salaries and Wages 500.00
71600 201 AB1 Social Security 341.00
71600 204 AB1 Retirement 184.00
71600 212 AB1 Medicare 81.00
71600 429 ABl Instructional Materials 250.00

TOTAL:

$6,356.00


http:6,356.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,500.00
http:21,138.67
http:1{000.00
http:1�000.00

e e - - s . INCREASE. _ _ DECREASE

72000 __SUPPORT' SERVICES -
72110 ATIENDANCE
72110 355 Aravel $200.00
12110 499 Other Supplies and Materials _$200.00
TOTAL $200.00 $200.00
72130 OI'NER STUDENI SUPPORL -
72130 322 Evaluation and Testing $1,500.00
TOTVRAL: $1,500.00°
72230 ~ __VOCKNIIONAL EDUCKILION PROGRAM
12230 355 Travel i i $200.00
TOUN,: $200.00
12260 ADULY pPROGRMWS _ i
72260 355 nBl Travel o $250.00
12260 599 nBl Other Charges o 1,000.00
TOTIAL:: i $1,250.00
72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
72410 701 TEN Administrative Equipment $1,476.20
TOIAL: . $1,476.20
12710 TRANSPORTATION
72710 338 Maintenance and Repair Services-Vehicles $721.03
TOTAL: $721.03
GRAND TCINL: $29,885.70 $8,876.20
Total Increase: $20,989.50
Revenue: 40320 Bank Excise Tax $(14,340.00)
44520 Insurance Recovery 12,662.47
4.4560 Damages Recovered f£/Individuals  721.03
47120 ABL f\‘dtll, t Basic Educaltion _...1,606.00
fotal: $6,649.50
Revenue: Prior Total Avallable Funds $16,711;,267.82
Adjustments on Year End Recelvables '{582.53)
Total Increase This Awendment 6,649.50
Total Available Funds This Amendment ﬁg,‘mi‘flﬁ3§_

Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures $16,i28,689.51
Total Increase This Awendment 20,989.50
Total Estimated Expenditures This Nuenciment ﬁm49,679.01

000152


http:16,149,679.01
http:16,128,689.51
http:16,717,334.79
http:6,649.50
http:Recover.ed
http:12,662.17
http:14,340.00
http:7.0,989.50
http:8,876.20
http:29,8GS.70
http:1,476.20
http:1,476.20
http:1,250.00
http:1,500.00

RIESOLUTLON

B U RESOLVED, by the Connly Legislatlve Body and/or
Lhe Boatd o[kconnty Commlissloners of Fayetté County, Tennegsee,
In regular sesslon assembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,

e belng the Tfourth Tuesday of the wonth and the regular monthly

meeling dale of the County tLegisialive Body in the Courthouse

In Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Federal Projects rFund #142 sSubfund #585- Drug
Free Schools Budget Amendment for the fiscal year ending June

30, 1996 be, and the game is hereby, amended in the following

words and flgures, bo.wil:
FAVETFR CCLRRY BORRD. OF EDUCRTTON
FEDERAL. PROJECTS FUND
FOND 142

SUBFUND B85 - DRUG FRER SCHOOLS

MrY, 1996

__INCRENSE  LECREDSE

72000 SUBPORE SERVICES | e

-

JZJ}QfWMMMMH"mwwmwm91UEB_§lQQEN!;SUEEQBI”,N“mmM”W“M*M”m_mﬂwnm_ﬂ~uw_,_,“_h“_Wﬂwﬁ__#ww,
12130 399 RO Other Cont racted Sexvices . o o ..%200.00

72130 g?gﬂgggmﬁMMMMQLQ§£"§HEBAi§§W§Uﬂw§@L§£iﬁi§_mm”-»w~~«~-~—w§2QQ*QQ———"~““**“““”“*”

TUINL: $200.00 $200.00

Tolal Increase/Decrease: $0.00

RESOLUTILON

BE 1" RESOLVED, by the County Leglslative Body and/or
Ihe RBoard of County Commlesioners of Fayelte County, Tennessee,
In regular sesslon assembled on his 280th day of May, 1996,
1t belng Lhe fourlh Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meeling dale of Lhe Counly leglslalive Body in the Courthouse

In Somervillie, Tennessee.

That Lthe Federhl Projects Fund #142 Subfund #656- Single
Parent Program Budget Amendmenl for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1996 be, and the same is hereby, amended in the following

words and figures, bto-wil:



s T e v,

| S
FAYETTE COUNPY BORRD OF E!)UC(I‘\'I’ION
FEDERAL PROJFCTS FUND
[FUNE 1142
SUBFUND 636 - SINGLE PARENT PROGRAM
MAY, 1996
e INCRENSE DECREASE
Jovo o ANSIRUCIION — -
J13oo o VOCATIONAL EDUCNELION PROGRAM -
21300 355 . Mravel $187.97
71300 499 Other Supplies and Malerials $187.97
TUIAL $187.97 k$181.97

Tortal Iocrease/Decrease:  $0.00

RJE SO LUTLOMN
BI IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or
the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in regular sesslon assembled on this 28th day of May; 1996,
it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meeting date of the Counly legislative Body in the Courthouse

in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Federal Projects Fund f142 Subfund #676- Title

Vi Budgel Amendment for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be,

and the same is hereby, amended in the following words and figures,

to-witl:

000454



Nt N N2 A A e

~iq
-
T i s

FAYETE COUNTY RORRD OF EDUCNEION
FEDERML, PROJECUS FUND
FUND 142

SUBFUND 676 - 'T'I'TLE VI

MAY, 1996
e , INCREASE DECREASE
71000 INSIRUCL1ON L
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCIION PROGRAM ~
71100 429 E8l lhstructional Supplles and Materials $737.21
TUIAL: $737.21
12000 - SUPPORY SERVICES - e _
72210 REGULAR INSTRUCLION PROGRAM -
72210 355 ES)  Yravel — $737.21
TUIAL: $737.21
GRAMD TOI'RL: $737.21 $737.21

Tolals Increase/Decrease:  $0.00

RESOLUTI1LION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Counlky Legislalive Body and/or
the Board of County Commissioners of Fayetbte County, Tennessee,
In regular session assembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,
it being the fourth Tuesday of Lhe wmonth and the regular monthly
meeting date of the Counly Legislative Body in the Courthouse

in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Federal Projects FPund #142 Subfund #6B0- Title
1T Budgel Amendment for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be,

and the same is hereby, amended in the following words and figures,

to-wil:



00045’/

T —
FAYRITE CCUNTY BOARD OF EDUCKTION
’ FEDERAL PROJECIS FFUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 685 ~ DRUG FREE SCHOOLS
MAY, 1996
S - - S R S INCREASE DECREASE
72000 SUPPORY SERVICES .
12130 OI'MER STUDENL SUPPORY L
72130 355 FAA Travel o o $2,000.00
72130 355 puB Yravet - 3,000.00 ~
72130 355 ROA __Travel : 2,000.00 o .
72130 399 Fan ___Other Contracted Services . $2,000.00
72130 399 PuB_____ Other Contracted Services . . 3,000.00
72330 399 ROp _ Other Contracted Services _2,000.00
TUIAT: $7,000.00 $7,000.00
;}nﬂl Increase/Decrease: $0.00 »

RESOLUTION
BE 1f RESOLVED, by Lhe Counly legislative Body and/or
the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
In regular sesslon assembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,
it being the fourlth MTuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meeting date of the Counly legislative Body in the Courthouse

in Bomerville, Tennessee.

That the Federal Projects Fund #142 Subfund #692- Preschool
96-02 Budget Amendmenl for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996

be, and the same is hereby, amended in the following words and

figures, to-wit:


http:1,000.00
http:7,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:2,000.00

FAYFUE CCUNEPY BOARD OF BDUCNPION
FEDERM, PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 680 ~ TUPILE I1

MAY, 1996

I P

—— INCREASE DECREASE
71000 ;ys*imérmm
71100 | __REGULAR INSTRUCI'LON PROGRAM
71100 195 PUB ~ Substitute Teachers $2,450.00.
71100 201 puB _ Social Security 151.90
71100 212 puB _  Medicare 35.75
71100 423 ROA Instructional Supplles and Matexrlals $645.55
TOUNL $645.55 $2,637.65
12000 __ __SUPPORT SERVICES
72200 __REGULAR INSTRUCI'ION PROGRAM
72200 355 puB_ Travel $2,637.65
12200 457 ROA In-Service/Staff Development $645.55
TOTAL: $2,637.65 $645.55
GRAND ‘TUPAL: $3,283.20 $3,283.20

Total Tncrease/Decrease: $0.00

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the Counly Legislative Body and/or

the RBoard of County Commissi

RESOLUTION

in regular sesslon asgsembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,

it belng the fourth

in Somerville,

Tennessee.,

meeting date of the Counly Leglslative Body in the Courthouse

oners of Fayette County, Tennessee,

ruesday of the month and the regular monthly

rhat the Federal Projects Fund #142 Subfund #685- Drug

rree Schools Budget Amendment for the fiscal year ending June

30, 1996 be,

and the same 1is hereby,

words and figures, to-wit: 000455

amended in the following


http:3,283.20
http:3,283.20
http:2,637.65
http:2,637.65

FAYETTE COURLY BOARD OF EDUCNTION
FEDERAY: PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 692 — PRESCHOOL 96-02

MAhY, 1996

- _ o INCREASE DECREASE,

73000  SUPPORT SERVICES B

72120 __LIEALI SERVICES o e -

12120 204 State Relirement o ’ $661.00°

72120 207 ~ Health Insurance $681.00 .
TOIATL $681.00 $681.00

Tolal Increase/Decrease: $0.00

RESOLUTION
BIE I’ RESOLVED, by Lhe Counly Legislative Body and/or
Lhe Board of County Commissioners of Fayelte Count?, Tennessee,
in regular session assembled on this 28th day of May, 1996,
it belng the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meebing date of the Count§ hegislalive Body in the Courthouse

iy Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Central Cafeterial Fund #143 Budget Amendment
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be, and the same is

hereby, amended in the following words and figures, to-wit:

00015



FAYETVE COUNTY BOARD OF BEOUCATION
CENTRAL CAFETERTIAL FUND
FUNMD 1473

MAY, 1996

— . INCREASE DECREASE

73000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCITONAL SERVICES
713100 FCOD SERVICES ’
73100 119 Accountants/Bookkeepers $308.00 o
73100 162 Clexrical Personnel $39l.06
73100 165 Cafeteria Persoimel 21,000.00
13100 189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,020.00 _
73100 201 Social Security 21,000.00
73100 204 State Retirement __.700.00
73100 210 Unemployment Canpensation insurance 1,340.00
73100 212 Medicare 600.00
73100 336 Repair Services - Eg. 20.00
73100 399 Qther Contracted Services 2,000.00
?3£OQ 422 Food Supplies L ‘ 94,056.00
73100 499 Othey Supplles and Materials 5,000,00
73100 513 Workmans' Compensation 3,934.00
73100 710 Focd Service Equipmnent 3,171.00

TUTAL: $1,928.00 $152,612.00
99000 OL'HER USES



http:5,000.00
http:94{056.00
http:It].10.00
http:21tOOO.00

. ———......_

Revenue: 4352) Lunch Payments - Children $(9,000.00) T e

43522 Lunch Payments ~ Adults {(7206.00)
43523 Income From Breakfast (1,890.00)
43524 Special Milk Sales 318.00
43990 Other Charges (5,830.00)
14110  Interesl Farned 7,803.00
46520 School Food Service {1,197.00)
47111 Section 4 Tanch {15,844.00)
47112 Section 11 Lunch (88,327.00) )
47113 Breakfast {30, 000.00)
17114 U.S.D.A. Other _ (6,600.00)
Total: ($151,287.00)
Revenue: Prior ‘Total Available Funds $2,253,576.00
Adjustment to Beginning Estimates (26.48)
Total Decrease This Amendment __(151,287.00)
Total Available Funds This Amendment $2,102,262.52
Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures - $1,798,751.00
Total Decrease This Amendment _.(151,287.00)
Total Estimated Expendlitures This Awendment $1,647,464.00

koK ok % K Kk K % Kk K Kk &

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their
recommendation {or passage, Commissioner Harrls presented and moved for the
adoption of the following Resolution amending the County General Fund #101
Budget. Said motion was seconded by Commissioner Kelley and unanimously adopted
Sy the Board. Same being as follows:

RESOLUTION

BF. IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of
County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session assembled
on this 28th day of May, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the
regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse
in Somerville, Tennessee.
That the the County General Fund Budget for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1996, be, and the same is hereby amended in the following words and
figures, to-wit:
COUNTY GENERAS, FHibp
BUDGET AMEMDMENT

FY 95/96
Hay, 1996

Total Funds Avallable Thie Amendment $5,560,342.74

Adjustments to Revenue Accounts:

46980 Other State CGrante $1

9,976.57
Total Increase Thls Amendment $ 9,976.57
Total Estlwated Funds Avallable This Amendment $5,570,319.31
Adjustments to Expenditure Accouuts:
51100 County Commlsslon
118 Secretary to Board $- 14,419.87
189 Other Salaries & Wages (County Attorney) 4 2,200.00
191 Board & Committes Members Fee -+ 2,075.00

300460


http:5,570,)19.31
http:9,976.57
http:9,976.57
http:1,647,464.00
http:l~xpendil1Jr.es
http:1,798,751.00
http:2,102,262.52
http:JlSJ:,287.00
http:2,253,576.00

51220
193

5300
3oz
3290
332
337
351

51500
499
‘719

51710
338
599
708
718

51800
141
166
307
348
402
410
452
599
734
191
799

52100
196
305
307
317
349
355
W14

52300
191
196
357
355
435
452
h99

52400
196
355

52500
188
332
351
435

53100
337

$3300
337
51
435

53400
189
194
Al
A5

Beer Board
Board and Commlttee Nemboers Feesg

County Hayor

Conmunlcation e

Dues & ttewmbershlps

Legal Notices, Recordlong and Court Costs
Malntenance and Repalr Services, Offlce Equipment
Reutals

Election Commission
Other mpplien and Matertals
OffLlce Bquipwment

Development
Malutenance and Repalr Services, Vehicles
Other Charges

Communleation Equlpmant

Motor Vehilcles

County Bulldings

Foreman

Cusltodinl Fersounel

Communlcation

I'ogtal Charges

Asphalt

Cunstodlal Bupplies

Utllttles

Other Charges

Disabillities Act lwmprovements

Other Construcdton (Health Department New)
Otlhier Capital Dutlay (Health Department, 0Ld)

Accountlog and _Budgeting

lu-Service ltniniug

Aundit Services

Comumunlcatlion

Data Processing Services

Printlng, Stationery & Forws

Travel

Duplicating Supplles (Copy Machiue Faper)

Property Assegsor's Offlce
Bonrd & Committee Members Fees
In-Service Traluing

Royaltlen

Travel

Ol [lce Supplles

Utillitlas

Other Bupplles aud UHaterlals

County Trustee's Office T
In-Service Traluing
Travel

County Clerk's Uffice
lompDLnly/Pﬂ)(~£|mp Personunel

Legal Notlces, Recordling and Court Costs
Rentals

Office Supplles

Clreulit Court
Halntenance and Repalr Services, Offlce Equlpment

Geueral Sesslons Court

Maintenance aud Repnll Services, O[fice Equlpment
Rentals

Offlce BSupplies

Chancery Courl

Other Salaries and Wapes
Jury aud Witness Fees
Bata Processglug Bupplies
Offlece Suppllesn

- ]

1]
i

H

—-—

{

-

T
B L A S T U

{

-

' :
—— —

-

S e e e e e |

1 e

i

de i e

3

4
1
7
3
3

y
4

6
5
1,2

5

2

10.00

60.00
01.00
00.00
32.00
60,00

00.00
0u. 00

00.00
0. 00
06.00
36.00

33.00

3.00
24.00

8,000.00

6,2

50.00

1,200.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
40,000.00
65,0100.00
22,088.00

1,350.00

1
1
6
9
1,3

20.00
12.00
36.00
00.0u
50.00

500.00

1,0
1,3

00.400
10.00

1,200.00

1,3

3
1,2
1,3

7169,
948.

1,400,
600.
200.
600,

1,720,

L, 720.
300.
300.

10.00
10.00
00.00
10.00

00
00

00
00
0o
00

00

0u
00
0

506.00

506,
300,
300.

00
U0
00


http:1,720.0U
http:1,720.00
http:1,1,00.00
http:1,310.00
http:1,310.00
http:1,200.00
http:1,310.00
http:1,OUU.OU
http:1,350.00
http:1,350.00
http:65,000.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,UOU.OU
http:6,250.00
http:8,OUO.OU
http:1,206.0U
http:SIJppl:l.eR
http:Relltfl.is
http:l_~~_bl!.gf

. (WAVAUES IS BN

5400 Other Clarges
351 Rentals - 6,250.00
510 Trustee's Commission -1- 1,100.00
604 Iuterest on Notes - 12,000.00
58600 Ewployee Benefits
7201 Soclal Security - 1,907.00
212 Employer Medlicare Liablllitvy + 1,800.00
799 Other Fringe Benefilts + 107.00
Total Increase In Expenditures This Amendment $ 93,398.13
Prliov Fstimated Expenditures Thls Amendment $5,143,759.25
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment $5,237,157.38
‘Estlmated Foudlng Fund Balance as of June 30th, 1996 $ 333,161.93
Less FY 94/95 Auditor's Adjustment From 38000 - 28,893.12
Adjusted Estimated Fund Balavnce as of .June, 1996 $ 304,268.81
35120 Deslgnated for Purpose 2 - lHealth Departmeut -  87,087.87
39000 Undeslgnated Fuud Balance k = - 6,310.26

Commissioner Harris at the recommendation of the Budget Committee,
presented and moved for the adoption of the following Resolution concerning
Solid Waste Fund #116. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wilson and

unanimously adopted by the the Board. Same being as follows:

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of

County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session assembled

on this 28th day of May, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the

regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse
in Somerville, Tennessee. *

That the Solid Maste Fund #116 for the fiscal year ending June 30th,
1996, be, and the same is hergby amended in the following words and figures,
to-wit:

BUDGET AMENDMENT # 1
FUND 116 - SOLID WASTE

1 ﬁ?élowing amendment is respectfully requested in the 1995-96 Solid Waste
Fund . ‘ C

MMENDED
REVENUES AMENDMENT TOTAL
55732
399 Other Contracted Services - % 5,000.00 $ 145,000.00
706 Building Construction + 18,000.00 318,000.00
724 Site Development - 22,000.00 8,000.00
733 Solid Waste Equipment + 9,000.00 49,000.00

5UB TOTAL

»y

r\.f


http:49,000.00
http:9,000.00
http:8,000.00
http:22,000.00
http:318,000.00
http:8,000.00
http:145,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:6,310.26
http:87,007.07
http:26!.1.81
http:28,093.12
http:l;'mJl.ng

53500

709

54110
106
109
108
189
196
452
599

54210
335
4]0
422
435

54220
340
422

54310
307
309
338
718

54410
188
307
338
351
355
h25
435
h51

560470
338
499
506

54900
"7
425
h52

55120
338
349
451
452
H99

55720
14}
201
212
h51
499

57100
191
335
351

57500
351

Juvenlle Court
Data Processiug FEqulpment

Sher1ff's Deparlment

Deputies

Captalus

Temporary/Part—time Personuel
Other Salarles aml Wagen
In-Servlice Training

Utillitles

Other Charges

Jall
Maintenance and Repalr Services, Bulldings
Custodlal Supplles

Food Supplies

Offlce Supplies

Horkhouse

Hedlcal and Deutal Services
Food Suppliles

IFire Prevention aud Control
Communlcation

Contracts with Government Agenciles
Malntenance and Repalr Services, Vehilcles
Motor Vehilcles

Clvil Defeuse

Other Salarles and VYages
rommunication

Halntenance and Repalr Services,
Rentals

Travel

Gasollne

Office Supplies

Unblformsg ’

Velifcles

Rescue Squad
Malntenance and Repalr Services,
Other Supplies and Haterdalg

Llabillty Tusurance

Vahiclesn

Other Fublic Safety (Garage)
Equipwent Parts, Light
Gasoline

Uitlitles

Rables and Anlmal Control
Maintenance and Repalr Services,
Printing, Stationery and Forms

Vehlcles

Uniforms
Utilities
Other Supplles and Materlals

Sanltatlon Educatlon (Lltter Coutrol)
Foreman

Social Secuyxilty

Fmployer Medlcare Liablllty

Unforms

Other Suppllies aund Materlals

Agricultural Exteusion Service

Board and Commlttes Members Fees
Malutenance and Repalr Services, Bulldlugs
Rentale

Soll Couservation
Rentals

060463

-

!

—

L
-~ — - —

. ‘

-

-

. .
- ——

—-— — —

{ s+

e

{

b edmnt o €

2,483.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
7,840.00
2,000.00

540.00

300.00

2,000.00
2,000.00
9,000.00

300.00

460. 00
§06.00

850.00
140,00
2,9931.00
42.00

9,204.00
1,800.00
400,00
341.00
1,000.00
200.00
200.00
300.00

1,000.00
5,662.00
1, 009,00

12,000.00
150.00
800, 00

600,00
300, 00
480,00
300.00
1,000.00

533.00
35.00
28.00
32.00

628.00

165.00
250.00
1,960.00

2,730.00


http:2,730.00
http:1,000.00
http:12,000.UO
http:5.662.00
http:1,OUO.00
http:1,0UO.UO
http:1,800.00
http:9,20/,.00
http:2.993.0U
http:9,00U.00
http:2,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:7,01,0.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,OUO.UU
http:1,000.00
http:2,/183.00
http:BuppU.es
http:SupplJ.es
http:tltllltJ.es
http:r;:-"'i.fe

EXPENDLTURES
55754
188 'Temp Parb-Time Personnel - 1,850.00 12,150.00
307 Comwunication ¥ 250.00 2,750.00
332 1iegal bobtices + 100.00 100.00
336 Maintenance/Repalr Service 500.00 3,500.00
599 Other Charges : 500.00 3,050.00
733 Solld Waste Equipnent v 500.00 3,500.00
SUB TOTAL 0
TOIAL EXPENDITURES ) 824,865.00
BUDGREIFD ENMDIMG BALANCES 8,262.00

Commissioner Harris addressed the Board concerniug sale of property in the
Industrial Park. Motion was made by Commisslioner Fowler, seconded by Commigsioner
Hayslett and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution as

presented by Chajrwan Vosgs:

RKESOLUTILION

BE IR RESOLVED, by the County lLegislative Body and/or the Board of Conﬁty
Commissloner of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sesglon assembled on this 28th
day of May, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthlyk
meet-ing date of the County legislative Body in the Courthéuse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the offer of Jim Creasy and Steve McCulley, DBA C & M Systems, Inc. of

$27,000.00 for 4.5 acres of land in the Industrial Park subject to sruvey "B" aund the

same 1s hereby accepted.

it irs Further resolved that C & M Systems, Inc. be given first opportunity

to accept or decline the front section of divided property subject to survey, at a

price not to exceed $8,000.00 per acre.

With no other matters to be brought before the Board, sald meeting

adjourned.

JIM V0SS —~ Chalrman
County Mayer

ATTEST:

Pell T. Graham, County Clerk

000464


http:8,000.00
http:Indllf-1tr:l.sl
http:27,000.00
http:meet-l.ng
http:sess:!.on
http:8,262.00
http:824,865.00
http:3,500.00
http:3,050.00
http:3,500.00
http:2,750.00
http:1,850.00



